1, 1908: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for the 
purpose of extending and improving the fire alarm telegraph system in the 
Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority therefor shall have been ob-
tained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue 
corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 

'169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid. 

—be amended to read as follows: 
Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionrpent hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000), to provide means for the 
purpose of extending  and improving the fire alarm telegraph system in the 
Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate 
stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding twenty-four thousand dol-
lars ($24,000), the proceeds whereof. to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

—be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom wherever they occur the 
words and figures twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000), and inserting in place 
thereof the words and figures twenty-four thousand two hundred and five dollars 

1203 and ninety-four cents ($24,205.94). 
Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 24, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor February 7, 1911, without his approval or

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 

amended New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby 
is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the amount 
of twelve thousand two hundred and sixty-five dollars ($12,265), the proceeds whereof 
shall! be applied as follows: $7,565, to the payment of copyists at 5 cents per folio to 
bring the copying up to date;.$1,000, to the payment for services relating to election 
canvass; $1,200, to the payment of salary of one clerk at annual salary of $1,200, said

[...]

3, 1910: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding ninety-three thousand nine hundred and sixty dollars ($93,960), to 
provide means for equipment, including heating and ventilating and electric work, 
for new High School, Irving and Putnam ayes. and Madison st., Borough of 
Brooklyn, and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue corporate stock of

[...]

—be amended to read as follows: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
ninety-three thousand nine hundred and sixty dollars ($93,960), to provide means.for 
equipment, including heating and ventilating and electric work for new High School, 
Irving ave., between Madison and Woodbine sts., Borough of Brooklyn, and when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comp-

[...]

York, to the amount and for the purposes therein specified. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not to exceed 
one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), in addition to amounts heretofore author-
ized, for the Fund for Topographical Bureau of the Borough of Brooklyn, for supplies 
and contingencies in preparing and completing maps of all territory within said Bor-
ough, and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an 
amount not exceeding one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, January 24, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, February 7, 1911, without his approval oi 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York